Food and Beverage 17,735,774 18,661,890
Housekeeping and Uniform 9,716,484 9,984,507
Other Consumables 11,572,460 12,541,147

39,024,717 41,187,544
Allowances for Obsolete Inventories (4,288,524) (3,682,250)

34,736,193 37,505,294

14.	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Movement during the year Right-of-Use buildings
2025 2024

Rs. Rs.

Cost
Balance as at beginning of the year 8,597,051 9,189,791
Recognition/(Derecognition) of operating leases under SLFRS 16 - (592,740)
Balance as at end of the year 8,597,051 8,597,051

Year ended 31 March 2025 2025 2024
Rs. Rs.

Accumulated Depreciation / Impairment
Balance as at beginning of the year 5,767,054 4,907,350
Charge for the year 859,705 859,704
Balance as at end of the year 6,626,759 5,767,054

Net Book Value
At at the beginning of the year 2,829,997 4,282,441
As at the end of the year 1,970,292 2,829,997

Details of Right-of-Use Asset Relating to Leased Property

Nature of the Leasing Activity Location of the leased property Unexpired lease period as at
31.03.2025

Building - 898.44 sq.ft. Colombo 03 05 Year

14.1	 Sensitivity of Right-of-Use Assets / Lease Liability to Key Assumption

Sensitivity to Discount Rate/ Incremental Borrowing Rates ROU Asset Lease Liability

Increased 1% (26,294) (27,100)
Decreased -1% 22,422 41,250

63Annual Report 2024/2025

15.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2025 2024
Rs. Rs.

Trade Debtors
  -Related Parties (15.1) 35,712,465 142,648,400
  -Others 129,517,576 140,758,809
Less: Impairment Allowances for Trade Debtors(15.2) (1,394,790) (1,515,240)

163,835,251 281,891,969
Other Debtors 1,905,160 670,415
Loans to Company Officers 21,787 283,726

165,762,199 282,846,110

15.1	 Trade Dues from Related Parties

2025 2024
Name of the Related Party Relationship Rs. Rs.

Tangerine Tours (Pvt) Limited Other Related Party 35,712,465 140,290,005
Tangerine Vacations (Pvt) Limited Other Related Party - 2,358,395

35,712,465 142,648,400

15.2	 Total allowance for impairment on trade debtors

2025 2024
Rs. Rs.

Balance as at beginning of the year (As per SLFRS 09) 1,515,240 1,376,290
Charge/(Reversal) for the year (120,450) 138,950
Balance as the end of the year 1,394,790 1,515,240

16.	 OTHER NON FINANCIAL ASSETS

2025 2024
Rs. Rs.

Prepayments 16,228,895 10,156,627
Other Receivables 120,000 120,000
VAT Receivable 13,600,244 12,772,078

29,949,140 23,048,705

64 Tangerine Beach Hotels PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

17.	 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS
17.1	 Non Quoted Equity Securities with Non Related Parties

Year ended 31 March 2025 No. of Shares Cost Directors
Valuation

Cost
2024

Directors
Valuation

Lanka Glass Company Limited 50,000 50,000 500,000 - 500,000 -
Research International (Pvt) Limited 10,000 10,000 100,000 - 100,000 -

Gross Carrying Value of Investments 600,000 - 600,000 -

Directors’ valuations are based on cost of investments less any decline in value other than temporary, as decided
by the Board of Directors.

17.2	 Measured at Amortized Cost Short Term Investments - Fixed Deposits

2025 2024
Company Relationship Rs. Rs.

Fixed Deposits Mercantile Investments and Finance PLC Other Related Party 40,892,013 74,654,556
Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC 92,246,486 41,171,084

133,138,499 115,825,640

17.3	 Measured at Amortized Cost Amounts Due from Related Parties

2025 2024
Name of the Related Party Relationship Rs. Rs.

Nilaveli Beach Hotels (Pvt) Limited Other Related Party 172,062 152,588
The Nuwara Eliya Hotels Company PLC Other Related Party 1,361 67,203

173,423 219,791

18.	 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

2025 2024
Rs. Rs.

Cash at Bank and in Hand 298,970,247 178,420,744

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, the year end cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

Cash at Bank and in Hand 298,970,247 178,420,744
Bank Overdraft (Note 23) (89,761,999) (67,654,482)

209,208,248 110,766,262

65Annual Report 2024/2025

19.	 STATED CAPITAL

Number of
shares

Ordinary shares

At 31 March 2025 20,000,000 244,800,000

At 31 March 2024 20,000,000 244,800,000

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time on the residue of
Profits and are eligible to participate in any surplus assets in a winding up. They are also entitled to one vote per
share at meetings of the Company. There are no other preferences or restrictions on ordinary shares.

20.	 RESERVE
20.1	 Revaluation Reserve

2025 2024
Rs. Rs.

Revaluation Reserve - Company (Note 20.2) 1,672,923,008 1,435,237,584
Revaluation Reserve - Associate Company (Note 20.3) 412,543,130 343,519,629

2,085,466,138 1,778,757,213

20.2	 Revaluation Reserve - Company On: Property, Plant and Equipment

[…]

Staff Turnover
The staff turnover rate used in the valuation are
Category 01: 12% up to age 54 and thereafter zero
Category 02: 9% up to age 54 and thereafter zero

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity was carried out as at 31 March 2025 by Actuarial and Management
Consultants (Pvt) Limited, a firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuaries is the
Projected Unit Credit Method”, recommended by LKAS 19 Employee Benefits.

24.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuary Valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions
employed with all other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measures.

The sensitivity of the Comprehensive Income Statement and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect
of the assumed changes in discount rate & salary increment rate on the profit or loss & employment benefit
obligation for the year.

Sensitivity Effect on
Comprehensive Income

Statement Increase / (Reduction)
in results for the year

Sensitivity effect on
employee benefit Obligation
increase / (Reduction) in the

Liability

31 March 2025
Increase/ (Decrease) in Discount Rate
+1% 1,881,924 (1,881,924)
-1% 2,064,114 (2,064,114)

Increase/ (Decrease) in Salary Increment Rate
+1% (2,258,466) 2,258,466
-1% (2,092,097) 2,092,097

31 March 2024
Increase/ (Decrease) in Discount Rate
+1% 1,614,066 (1,614,066)
-1% 1,768,327 (1,768,327)

Increase/ (Decrease) in Salary Increment Rate
+1% (1,956,427) 1,956,427
-1% (1,812,315) 1,812,315

69Annual Report 2024/2025

24.4	Maturity Profile

2025 2024

Weighted Average Duration of defined benefit obligation 5.1 Years 5.20 Years

Distribution of defined benefit obligation over the future working life time
Less than or equal 01 year 10,209,897 8,699,415
Over 01 year and less than or equal 02 years 6,972,999 6,604,644
Over 02 year and less than or equal 05 years 9,894,517 6,939,600
Over 05 years and less than or equal 10 years 10,064,826 9,958,893
Over 10 years 5,008,130 3,907,812
Total 42,150,369 36,110,364

25.	 LEASE LIABILITIES
25.1	 Movement of Lease Liabilities

Year ended 31 March 2025 2025 2024
Rs. Rs.

Balance as at the beginning of the year 3,580,460 4,906,881
Payment of lease liabilities (1,800,000) (1,800,000)
Derecognition of operating lease liability - (592,740)
Interest expense 932,128 1,066,319
Balance as at 31.03.2025 2,712,588 3,580,460

Current Portion of Lease Liabilities
2025/26 FY Lease payments 1,800,000 1,800,000
2025/26 FY Lease interest (775,943) (932,128)

1,024,057 867,872

Non Current Portion of Lease Liabilities 1,688,531 2,712,588

	The Company use 18.29% as Incremental Borrowing Rate

25.2	 The Following are the Amount Recognized in Profit or Loss

2025 2024
Rs. Rs.

Depreciation expenses of right of use assets 859,705 657,979
Interest expense on lease liability 932,128 1,066,319
Total Amount Recognized in Profit and Loss 1,791,833 1,724,298

70 Tangerine Beach Hotels PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements

25.3	 Following is the Maturity Lease Liability for Future Periods with Interest Cost

1-12
Months

2 to 5
Years

more than
5 years

Total

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Lease Liability 1,800,000 7,200,000 - 9,000,000

26.	 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
26.1	 Commitments
26.1.1	 Capital Expenditure Commitments
The Company does not have significant capital commitments as at the reporting date.

26.1.2	 Financial Commitments
There are no financial commitments as at the reporting date.

26.2	 Contingencies
Contingent Liabilities

There are no significant contingencies as at 31 March 2025.

27.	 ASSETS PLEDGED
A total of 3,237,332 shares of Royal Palm Beach Hotels PLC, (Associate Company) amounting to Rs. 32,373,320 have
been pledged against the facilities obtained by Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC.

28.	 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to the
changers in market prices. Mainly the changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates
will affect the company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

(b)	Foreign Currency Risk
The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on revenue, and receivables and cash deposits denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the Company. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily
US dollars and Euro. The Company Finance team closely monitors the exchange rate movement, for necessary
action.

The Sri Lankan Rupee is depreciating against the US Dollar in March 2025 on the back of economic turmoil in
global, regional and local markets resulting from the economic recession. The Company exposed to foreign
currency denominated payments with local currency revenues are adversely impacted to undue fluctuations in
exchange rates.

79Annual Report 2024/2025

If market rate appreciate or depreciate by 20% the effect of the same to the exchange gain/(loss) would be:

Sensitivity Effect on
Comprehensive Income increase/
(decrease) in Results for the Year

20% -20%

Euro (€) 27,470,546 (27,470,546)
Dollar ($) 59,688,868 (59,688,868)

87,159,413 (87,159,413)

(c)	Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s borrowing portfolio consist with fixed rate borrowings thus
company does not have an interest rate risk as at the reporting date.

31.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The company’s capital structure comprising share capital, reserves and retained earnings, as disclosed in the
statement of changes in equity. The Board’s intention is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain
investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Company’s